need of hospice services; and

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2021, the Board approved Resolution R-2021-0168, 

authorizing a one (1)-year agreement with Respiratory Health Services, LLC beginning March 1, 

2021 through February 28, 2022, for an annual amount not to exceed nine hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($950,000.00), with the County retaining four (4) one-year options to renew the agreement; 

and

WHEREAS, on December 28, 2021, the Board passed Resolution R-2021-1209, exercising 

the first one-year option with Respiratory Health Services, LLC, in an amount not to exceed nine 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($950,000.00), for a term beginning March 1, 2022, through February 

28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2022, the Board passed Resolution R-22-1135, exercising the 

second one-year option with Respiratory Health Services, LLC for an amount not to exceed nine 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($950,000.00), for a term beginning March 1, 2023, through February 

29, 2024; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution R-22-1135, the Board further acknowledged a name change from 

Respiratory Health Services, LLC to Powerback Rehabilitation, LLC (“Powerback”); and 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2023, the Board passed Resolution R-23-1149, exercising the 

third one-year option with Powerback (formerly known as Respiratory Health Services, LLC) for an 

amount not to exceed seven hundred twenty thousand dollars ($720,000.00), for a term beginning 

March 1, 2024, through February 29, 2025; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2025, the Board passed Resolution R-25-104, exercising the 

fourth one-year option with Powerback (formerly known as Respiratory Health Services, LLC) for

[...]

accordingly necessary to further extend the term of the County’s contract with Powerback (which 

has changed its name back to Respiratory Health Services, LLC), for an additional three-month term, 

from March 1, 2026 through May 31, 2026, for an amount not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($250,000.00) during such term; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-60-1, et seq., Respiratory Health Services, LLC 

(formerly known as Powerback) executed the Non-Involvement in Prohibited Activities in Russia or 

Belarus Certification, attached hereto and made part of this Resolution, certifying it is not involved

[...]

of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic hereby authorizes the extension of the County’s 

contract with Respiratory Health Services, LLC (formerly known as Powerback), for an additional 

three-month term, from March 1, 2026 through May 31, 2026, for an amount not to exceed two 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) during such term.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall print in the official 

newspaper a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract awarded to 

Respiratory Health Services, LLC (formerly known as Powerback), and maintain a copy of this